
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 5 November 2014 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 

 

Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 

Vice-Chair Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 Councillor Farida Anwar Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington; 

 Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington; 

 Councillor Ruthi Brandt Carfax; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 TOWER BLOCKS (FIVE SITES): 14/02640/CT3, 14/02641/CT3, 
14/02642/CT3, 14/02643/CT3, 14/02644/CT3 
 

1 - 22 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a rep
[...]
 (TPP) 1. 
11. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1. 
 
14/02642/CT3: PLOWMAN TOWER, Westlands Drive, Oxford, OX3 9RB 
Headington Hill and Northway Ward 
 
Thermal upgrade and recladding. Formation of new entrance lobby. Provision 
of car parking and landscaping. Replacement windows and provision of 
windows to balconies. Demolition of roof top parapet. Provision of canopy to 
provide covered walkway from car park to secondary entrance. 
 
Officer recommendation: to grant planning permission subject to conditions 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.   
3. Bat and bird boxes integrated into build.  
4. Landscape plan required. 
5. Landscape carry out after completion.  
6. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots. 
7. Materials as specified. 
8. Car parking management plan. 
9. Landscape underground services - tree roots. 
10. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1. 
11. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1. 
 
14/02643/CT3: FORESTERS TOWER, Wood Farm Road, Oxford, OX3 8PJ 
Churchill Ward 
 
Thermal upgrade and recladding. Formation of new entrance lobby. Provision 
of car parking and landscaping. Replacement windows and provision of 
windows to balconies. Demolition of roof top parapet structure. 
 
Officer recommendation: to grant planning permission subject to conditions 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.   
3. Bat and bird boxes integrated into build.  
4. Landscape plan required. 
5. Landscape carry out after completion.  
6. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots. 
7. Materials as specified. 
8. Car parking management plan. 
9. Landscape underground services - tree roots. 
10. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1. 
11. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1. 
 
14/02644/CT3: HOCKMORE TOWER, Pound Way, Oxford, OX4 3YG 
Cowley Ward 
 
Thermal upgrade and recladding. Replacement windows and provision of 
windows to balconies. Replacement of Hockmore Street entrance door and 
formation of new entrance doorway to Banjo Road. 



 
  
 

 

 
Officer recommendation: to grant planning permission subject to conditions 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.   
3. Bat and bird boxes integrated into build.  
4. Materials as specified. 

 

4 108-160 PEGASUS ROAD - VERGES: 14/02816/CT3, 14/02817/CT3, 
14/02818/CT3 
 

23 - 30 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details three 
related planning applications. 
 
Each application will be considered and voted on separately and have a 
separate allocation of public speaking time. 
 
14/02816/CT3 - Site of Verges 108-124 Pegasus Road - Provision of 7 
residents' parking spaces on existing grass verges. 
 
14/02817/CT3 - Site of Verges 142-160 Pegasus Road - Provision of 10 
residents' parking spaces on existing grass verges. 
 
14/02818/CT3 - Site of Verges 126-140 Pegasus Road - Provision of 7 
residents' parking spaces on existing grass verges. 
 
Officer recommendation: for all applications, to grant planning permission 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.   
3. Ground resurfacing to be SUDS compliant.  
4. Development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted Tree 

Protection Plan. 
5. The development to be carried out in accordance with the construction 

measures set out in the submitted Arboricultural Method Statement . 
6. Prior to the car parking areas being brought into use, a landscaping 

scheme is required to be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. 

7. Management plan required to restrict parking to local residents only. 

 

 

5 105 OLD ROAD:14/02025/FUL 
 

31 - 38 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the erection of two storey rear extension. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.  
3. Materials – matching. 
4. SUDs Drainage. 

 

 

 



 
  
 

 

6 LAND FORMING SITE ADJACENT TO THE PRIORY, GRENOBLE 
ROAD: 14/02243/VAR 
 

39 - 46 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the removal of condition 4 of planning permission 
05/00287/FUL (erection of hotel) that required a scheme for the layout and 
construction of a footpath and cycle route linking Minchery Farm Track and 
Grenoble Road roundabout. 
 
Officer recommendation: to grant planning permission subject to 
attachment of the following relevant conditions from 05/00287/FUL: 
 
1. Built in accordance with approved plans. 
2. Detailed design drawings. 
3. Repair works to Priory Public House. 
4. (i)  Implement recommendations of Flood Risk Assessment. 

(ii) Details to reduce Crime and Disorder. 
(iii) Emergency Vehicle Access. 
(iv) NRIA. 

5. Archaeological Scheme of Investigation. 
6. External Materials. 
7. Scheme for treatment of cooking fumes. 
8. Details of extraction plant and machinery. 
9. Refuse Storage. 
10. Green Travel Plan. 
11. Access Road details and other related items (surface water drainage, 

street lighting). 
12. Parking Areas constructed in accordance with approved details. 
13. Vision Splays. 
14. Cycle Parking. 
15. Lighting Scheme. 
16. No vehicular access onto Minchery Farm Track. 
17. Construction Vehicle Routeing. 
18. Construction Vehicle Wheel Cleaning. 
19. No Tree felling, topping or lopping. 
20. Tree Protection. 
21. Landscape Plan. 
22. Landscaping Completion. 
23. Means of enclosure. 
24. Details for accessibility. 
25. No raising of ground levels. 
26. No spoil deposited on land liable to flood. 
27. Permeable walls and fencing. 
28. Land contamination. 

 

 

7 19 MORTIMER DRIVE: 14/02561/CPU 
 

47 - 52 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to certify that the proposed single storey rear extension 
is lawful development.  
 
Officer recommendation: that the application be approved. 

 

 



 
  
 

 

8 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

53 - 58 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
October 2014. 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

9 MINUTES 
 

59 - 62 

 Minutes from 1 October 2014 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2014 
be approved as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

10 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 Items for consideration by the committee at later meetings are listed for 
information. They are not for discussion at this meeting. 
 
14/02628/FUL – 153 Headley Way -| Demolition of existing house. Erection 
of 1 x 5 bedroom dwelling house (Use Class C3) and formation of a 
basement to form 1 x 1 bedroom flat (Use Class C3). Provision of car parking 
space, private amenity space, bin and cycle stores. 
 
14/02781/FUL – 5 & 7 Marshall Road - Demolition of existing dwelling at no. 
5 Marshall Road. Erection of 1 x 2 bed semi-detached dwelling and 2 x 3 bed 
detached dwellings (Use Class C3). Provision of private amenity space, car 
parking and bin storage.  
 
14/02524/FUL - 3 Anne Greenwood Close - Erection of a single storey rear 
extension. 
 
14/02550/FUL – Beenhams Cottage, Railway Lane - Erection of a part single, 
part two storey side and rear extension. Erection of first floor front extension. 
Formation of 1 no. front and 2 no. rear dormers and new vehicular access 
onto Railway Lane. 
 
14/02182/FUL – 159 Windmill Road - Erection of two storey side and rear 
extension (amended plans received 15/9/14) 
 
14/02093/FUL – 62 Dashwood Road - Erection of two storey building to form 
3-bed bungalow (use class C3). 
 
14/02181/FUL – Prince of Wales PH, Church Way - Erection of single storey 
extension over existing yard to provide extension to bar area. New external 
doors to utility room and bar area and associated
[...]
 6JA 
Blackbird Leys Ward 
 
 
14/02641/CT3 
Windrush Tower 
Knights Road 
Oxford 
OX4 6HX 
 
 
14/02642/CT3 
Plowman Tower 
Westlands Drive 
Oxford 
 
 
 
14/02643/CT3 
Foresters Tower 
Wood Farm Road 
Oxford 
 
14/02644/CT3 
Hockmore Tower  
Pound Way 
Oxford 
OX4 3YG 
 

 
Thermal upgrade and recladding. Erection of single storey 
front extension to form new entrance lobby. Provision of 
landscaping and car parking. Replacement windows and 
provision of windows to balconies. Demolition of roof top 
parapet structure. Installation of feature corner parapet to 
South West elevation. 
 
Thermal upgrade and recladding. Formation of new 
entrance lobby. Provision of car parking and landscaping. 
Replacement windows and provision of windows to 
balconies. Demolition of roof top parapet structure. 
Installation of feature corner parapet to South East 
elevation. 
 
Thermal upgrade and recladding. Formation of new 
entrance lobby. Provision of car parking and landscaping. 
Replacement windows and provision of windows to 
balconies. Demolition of roof top parapet. Provision of 
canopy to provide covered walkway from car park to 
secondary entrance. 
 
Thermal upgrade and recladding. Formation of new 
entrance lobby. Provision of car parking and landscaping. 
Replacement windows and provision of windows to 
balconies. Demolition of roof top parapet structure. 
 
Thermal upgrade and recladding. Replacement windows 
and provision of windows to balconies. Replacement of 
Hockmore Street entrance door and formation of new 
entrance doorway to Banjo Road. 

 
Introduction 
This report combines 5 Separate planning applications for the refurbishment of each of 
the five residential tower blocks in locations across the east of the city.  
Recommendations are made for each application and there is commentary on the 
general issues and in relation to the details of each specific proposal. All the 
applications are City Council applications and Committee decisions are therefore 
requ
[...]
 of the loss of 
public green space and existing trees. Consequently, on balance, the 
proposals would adequately preserve the streetscape and any harm to 
landscaping features would be more than outweighed by the benefits to the 
streetscene and local residential amenity as a result of reduced on-street car 
parking pressure. The proposals are therefore considered to accord with the 
requirements of all relevant policies of the development plan. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

23

Agenda Item 4



REPORT 

 
Each planning permission being subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
3 Ground resurfacing to be SUDS compliant   
 
4 Development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted Tree 

Protection Plan  
 
5 The development to be carried out in accordance with the construction 

measures set out in the submitted Arboricultural Method Statement  
 
6 Prior to the car parking areas being brought into use, a landscaping scheme is 

required to be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority 

 
7 Management plan required to restrict parking to local residents only 
 
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP11 - Landscape Design 

NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows 
 

Core Strategy 
 

CS18 - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
 

Sites and Housing Plan 
 

HP16 - Residential car parking 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
 
National Planning Policy Framewor
[...]
Officer: Sian Cutts 

Extension: 2186 

Date: 17th October 2014 

35



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

(c) Crown Copyright and database right 2014. Ordnance Survey 100019348.

±

0 10 20 30 40
Metres

105 Old Road
Date: 27/10/20141:1,250Scale (printed to A4):

37



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 
5th November 2014 

 
 

Application Number: 14/02243/VAR 

  

Decision Due by: 6th November 2014 

  

Proposal: Removal of condition 4 of planning permission 
05/00287/FUL (erection of hotel) that required a scheme for 
the layout and construction of a footpath and cycle route 
linking Minchery Farm Track and Grenoble Road 
roundabout. 

  

Site Address: Land Forming Site Adjacent To The Priory, Grenoble Road 

(site plan: appendix 1)  
  

Ward: Littlemore Ward 

 

Agent:  Henry Venners Applicant:  Firoka (Oxford Leisure) Ltd 

 
 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 

Reasons for Approval 
 
 1 Officers consider that the terms of the condition have been met through the 

construction of the footpath / cycle route between the Minchery Farm track 
and the Grenoble Road roundabout.  An appropriate lighting scheme for the 
track to improve safety and visibility along this route will be secured through 
the other conditions on planning permission 05/00287/FUL.  Therefore the 
condition is no longer required to satisfy the aims of Oxford Local Plan 200-
2016 Policies CP1, CP8, CP9, CP10 and TR4, and Oxford Core Strategy 
2026 Policies CS18 and CS19 and its retention would not meet the relevant 
tests of reasonableness set out within the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  No third party comments have been received 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
 
 

39

Agenda Item 6



REPORT 

Conditions 
The following relevant conditions from 05/00287/FUL shall be attached 
1. Built in accordance with approved plans 
2. Detailed design drawings 
3. Repair works to Priory Public House 
4. (i)  Implement recommendations of Flood Risk Assessment 

(ii) Details to reduce Crime and Disorder 
(iii) Emergency Vehicle Access 
(iv) NRIA 

5. Archaeological Scheme of Investigation 
6. External Materials 
7. Scheme for treatment of cooking fumes 
8. Details of extraction plant and machinery 
9. Refuse Storage 
10. Green Travel Plan 
11. Access Road details and other related items (surface water drainage, street 

lighting) 
12. Parking Areas constructed in accordance with approved details 
13. Vision Splays 
14. Cycle Parking 
15. Lighting Scheme 
16. No vehicular access onto Minchery Farm Track 
17. Construction Vehicle Routeing 
18. Construction Vehicle Wheel Cleaning 
19. No Tree felling, topping or lopping 
20. Tree Protection 
21. Landscape Plan 
22. Landscaping Completion 
23. Means of enclosure 
24. Details for accessibility 
25. No raising of ground levels 
26. No spoil deposited on land liable to flood 
27. Permeable walls and fencing 
28. Land contamination  

 

Principal Planning Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities 
 
Core Strategy 

CS18 - Urban design, town character, historic environment 

CS19 – Community Safety 
 
 
 

40



REPORT 

Other Planning Documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Planning Practice Guidance 
 

Relevant Planning History 
 
05/00287/FUL - Erection of three-storey 87 bed hotel, including dining room and bar, 
new access road, car parking for 87 cars: Approved. 
 
10/00762/EXT 
[...]
oad, Oxford COWLEY Alleged unauthorised subdivision 

 Oxfordshire, OX4 3QQ 

 

 

13//0049/9/ENF 14/00048/ENFORC WITHDR 22/09/2014 34 Bartholomew Road, Oxford                                COWLEY Alleged unauthorised conversion of a garage to form                     
living accommodation 

  

 Total Decided: 2 

 Total Decided: 0 

 

 

 

 

 

57



Table E 

Appeals Received Between 20/09/14 And 24/09/14 
 DECTYPE KEY: COMM - Area Committee Decision, DEL - Delegated Decision, DELCOM - Called in by Area Committee, STRACM - Strategic Committee;  
 RECMND KEY: PER - Approve, REF - Refuse, SPL - Split Decision, NDA - Not Determined;  TYPE KEY: W - Written representation,  I - Informal hearing, P -  

 Public Inquiry, H – Householder 

 

 DC CASE  AP CASE NO. DEC TYPE RECM TYPE ADDRESS WARD: DESCRIPTION 

 14/00396/VAR 14/00054/PRIOR DEL REF W 139 Oxford Road Old Marston  MARST Removal of condition 11 (removal of PD rights) of  
 Oxford Oxfordshire OX3 0RB  planning permission 09/01428/FUL. 

 14/00429/FUL 14/00053/REFUSE COMM REF I 3-9 Elsfield Way And Land Rear Of  WOLVE Demolition of existing houses at 3 to 9 Elsfield Way.  
 478 And 480  Banbury Road Oxford  Erection of 4 x 1-bed and 18 x 2-bed flats to frontage with  
 OX2 8EW 6 x 4-bed houses to rear. Provision of 40 car parking  
 spaces, amenity space together with bin and cycle stores.  
 New vehicular access and slip roads from Elsfield Way  
 (A40). (Amended plans) (Amended description) 

 Total Received: 2 

 

58



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 1 October 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Coulter (Vice-Chair), Anwar, Brandt, 
Clarkson, Henwood, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Paule and Wilkinson. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Michael Morgan 
(Law and Governance) and Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) 
 
 
43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Darke (substitute 
Councillor Henwood) 
 
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest made.  
14/02314/FUL- Councillors Paule and Wilkinson stated that they were 
employees of Oxford Brooked, but were advised that as the application had no 
impact on their employment this was not a disclosable pecuniary interest.  
 
45. CITY OF OXFORD COLLEGE, CUDDESDON WAY - 14/01726/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the demolition of various 
single storey buildings and erection of a two storey extension to the Paxton 
Building. 
 
The committee noted updates to the report: 

• A further response from the highways authority withdrawing their objection 
following receipt of a Transport Assessment and Travel Plan which clarified 
the position on parking provision of additional car parking spaces and the 
submitted travel plan. It was recommended that the related condition on the 
Travel Plan was retained to ensure this was implemented. 

• The highways authority had no objections to the development on highway 
safety grounds. 

• The applicant had asked to vary the timing of discharge of conditions during 
development from that in the standard form of these conditions. 

 
The committee discussed the application and agreed to delegate the detailed 
wording of conditions to officers to allow some flexibility and that the disabled 
parking spaces must be located close to the building’s entrance. 
 
The committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/01726/FUL subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Samples of materials. 
4. Landscape survey before site works. 
5. Landscape plan required. 59

Agenda Item 9



 

6. Landscape carried out after completion. 
7. Car/cycle parking provision before use (subject to the location of disabled 
spaces). 

8. Cycle parking details required. 
9. C
[...]
ation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair. Members noted that condition 6 applied at all times. 
 
The committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/01688/VAR subject to the following conditions: 
1. Commencement. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Resident warden. 
4. Use as student accommodation. 

60



 

5. Occupation by students - one year full time course, out of term/ semester 
use. 

6. Students - No cars. 
7. Car/cycle parking provision as approved, thereafter maintained. 
8. Landscape as carried out after completion. 
9. Submit details of a management plan for the accommodation. (details to be 
agreed in consultation with Chair and Vice-Chair) 

10. Restrict hours of use of the courtyard garden area during summer months. 
 
48. THE LEYS HEALTH CENTRE, DUNNOCK WAY - 14/02174/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the provision of 18 car 
parking spaces at the Leys Medical Centre, Dunnock Way. 
 
The committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02174/CT3 subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Landscaping. 
4. Verge protection measures. 
5. Ground resurfacing – SUDS compliant. 
 
49. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee noted the reports on planning appeals received and determined 
during August and September 2014. 
 
50. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd 
September 2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
51. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications in the agenda. 
 
52. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 5th 
November. 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.50 pm 
 
 

61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Tower blocks (five sites): 14/02640/CT3, 14/02641/CT3, 14/02642/CT3, 14/02643/CT3, 14/02644/CT3
	Tower block Evenlode 14/02640/CT3 - site plan
	Tower blocks Windrush 14/02641/CT3 - site plan
	Tower blocks Plowman 14/02642/CT3 - site plan
	Tower blocks Foresters 14/02643/CT3 - site plan
	Tower blocks Hockmore 14/02644/CT3 - site plan

	4 108-160 Pegasus Road - verges: 14/02816/CT3, 14/02817/CT3, 14/02818/CT3
	108-160 Pegasus Road - verges - site plan

	5 105 Old Road:14/02025/FUL
	105 Old Road:14/02025/FUL site plan

	6 Land forming site adjacent to The Priory, Grenoble Road: 14/02243/VAR
	Land adj to The Priory, Grenoble Road: 14/02243/VAR - site plan

	7 19 Mortimer Drive: 14/02561/CPU
	19 Mortimer Road: 14/02561/CPU - site plan

	8 Planning Appeals
	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 5 November 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Coulter (Vice-Chair), 
Altaf-Khan, Brandt, Clack, Henwood, Paule and Wilkinson. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Michael Morgan 
(Law and Governance) and Jennifer J Thompson 
 
 
53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lloyd-Shogbeson 
(substitute Councillor Clack), Councillor Anwar (substitute Councillor Henwood), 
and Councillor Clarkson. 
 
54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
55. TOWER BLOCKS (FIVE SITES): 14/02640/CT3, 14/02641/CT3, 

14/02642/CT3, 14/02643/CT3, 14/02644/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed five separate 
planning applications for the refurbishment of each of the five residential tower 
blocks in locations across the east of the city at Evenlode, Foresters, Hockmore, 
Plowman and Windrush Towers. 
 
The Committee noted that no further representations had been received 
between publication of the agenda and the meeting.  
 
Martin Armstrong, development control team leader, recommended an additional 
condition to require mitigation of contamination for four applications (excluding 
Hockmore) and an additional condition for all applications to require appropriate 
boundary treatments. The Committee agreed to include these. 
 
David Tatman, the project manager, and Mary Gaskell, the architect, spoke in 
support of the applications and answered questions from the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the general and specific issues for these applications 
including the impact of the loss of garages and increased parking at Plowman 
Tower, and voted on each application separately. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02640/CT3, Evenlode Tower, Blackbird Leys , Oxford OX4 6JA, subject to 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Bat and bird boxes integrated into build. 
4. Landscape plan required. 



 

5. Landscape carry out after completion. 
6. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots. 
7. Materials as specified. 
8. Car parking management plan. 
9. Landscape underground services - tree roots. 
10. Tree protection plan (TPP) 1. 
11. Arboricultural method statement (AMS) 1. 
12. Contamination remediation. 
13. Boundary treatment required. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02641/CT3, Windrush Tower, Knights Road, Oxford OX4 6HX subject to 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Bat and bird boxes integrated into build. 
4. Landscape plan required. 
5. Landscape carry out after completion. 
6. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots. 
7. Materials as specified. 
8. Car parking management plan. 
9. Landscape underground services - tree roots. 
10. Tree protection plan (TPP) 1. 
11. Arboricultural method statement (AMS) 1. 
12. Contamination remediation. 
13. Boundary treatment required. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02642/CT3, Plowman Tower, Westlands Drive, Oxford OX3 9RB subject to 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Bat and bird boxes integrated into build. 
4. Landscape plan required. 
5. Landscape carry out after completion. 
6. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots. 
7. Materials as specified. 
8. Car parking management plan. 
9. Landscape underground services - tree roots. 
10. Tree protection plan (TPP) 1. 
11. Arboricultural method statement (AMS) 1. 
12. Contamination remediation. 
13. Boundary treatment required. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02643/CT3, Foresters Tower, Wood Farm Road, Oxford OX3 8PJ subject to 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Bat and bird boxes integrated into build. 
4. Landscape plan required. 



 

5. Landscape carry out after completion. 
6. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots. 
7. Materials as specified. 
8. Car parking management plan. 
9. Landscape underground services - tree roots. 
10. Tree protection plan (TPP) 1. 
11. Arboricultural method statement (AMS) 1. 
12. Contamination remediation. 
13. Boundary treatment required. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02644/CT3, at Hockmore Tower, Pound Way, Oxford OX4 3YG subject to 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Bat and bird boxes integrated into build. 
4. Materials as specified. 
5. Boundary treatment required. 
 
56. 108-160 PEGASUS ROAD - VERGES: 14/02816/CT3, 14/02817/CT3, 

14/02818/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed three separate 
planning applications for the provision of residents’ parking spaces on existing 
grass verges on sites in Pegasus Road, Blackbird Leys. 
 
The Committee voted on each application separately. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02816/CT3, 108-124 Pegasus Road subject to conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Ground resurfacing to be SUDS compliant. 
4. Development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted Tree 
Protection Plan. 

5. The development to be carried out in accordance with the construction 
measures set out in the submitted Arboricultural Method Statement. 

6. Prior to the car parking areas being brought into use, a landscaping scheme 
is required to be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

7. Management plan required to restrict parking to local residents only. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02817/CT3, 142-160 Pegasus Road OX4 6JQ subject to conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Ground resurfacing to be SUDS compliant. 
4. Development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted Tree 
Protection Plan. 



 

5. The development to be carried out in accordance with the construction 
measures set out in the submitted Arboricultural Method Statement. 

6. Prior to the car parking areas being brought into use, a landscaping scheme 
is required to be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

7. Management plan required to restrict parking to local residents only. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02818/CT3, 126-140 Pegasus Road subject to conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Ground resurfacing to be SUDS compliant. 
4. Development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted Tree 
Protection Plan. 

5. The development to be carried out in accordance with the construction 
measures set out in the submitted Arboricultural Method Statement. 

6. Prior to the car parking areas being brought into use, a landscaping scheme 
is required to be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

7. Management plan required to restrict parking to local residents only. 
 
57. 105 OLD ROAD:14/02025/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report detailing a planning 
application for the erection of a two storey side extension at 105 Old Road. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02025/FUL, 105 Old Road, Oxford subject to conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.  
3. Materials – matching. 
4. SUDs Drainage. 
 
58. LAND FORMING SITE ADJACENT TO THE PRIORY, GRENOBLE 

ROAD: 14/02243/VAR 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report detailing a planning 
application for the removal of condition 4 of planning permission 05/00287/FUL 
(erection of hotel) that required a scheme for the layout and construction of a 
footpath and cycle route linking Minchery Farm Track and Grenoble Road 
roundabout. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02243/VAR on land adjacent to the Priory, Grenoble Road South subject to 
conditions: 
 
1. Built in accordance with approved plans. 
2. Detailed design drawings. 
3. Repair works to Priory Public House. 
4. (i) Implement recommendations of Flood Risk Assessment. 
(ii) Details to reduce crime and disorder. 
(iii) Emergency vehicle access. 



 

(iv) NRIA. 
5. Archaeological scheme of investigation. 
6. External materials. 
7. Scheme for treatment of cooking fumes. 
8. Details of extraction plant and machinery. 
9. Refuse storage. 
10. Green travel plan. 
11. Access road details and other related items (surface water drainage, street 
lighting). 
12. Parking areas constructed in accordance with approved details. 
13. Vision splays. 
14. Cycle parking. 
15. Lighting Scheme. 
16. No vehicular access onto Minchery Farm Track. 
17. Construction vehicle routeing. 
18. Construction vehicle wheel cleaning. 
19. No tree felling, topping or lopping. 
20. Tree protection. 
21. Landscape plan. 
22. Landscaping completion. 
23. Means of enclosure. 
24. Details for accessibility. 
25. No raising of ground levels. 
26. No spoil deposited on land liable to flood. 
27. Permeable walls and fencing. 
28. Land contamination. 
 
59. 19 MORTIMER DRIVE: 14/02561/CPU 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which details an application for a certificate of lawful development for 
a proposed single storey rear extension at 19 Mortimer Drive, Oxford. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant a certificate of lawful development for the 
development detailed in application 14/02561/CPU at 19 Mortimer Drive, Oxford, 
OX3 0RU. 
 
 
60. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee noted the report on planning appeals received and determined 
during October 2014 and noted the difference in appeal dismissal rates between 
applications considered by the two area planning committees. 
 
 
61. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
October 2014, with a correction to Minute 43 (Apologies) to include Councillor 
Altaf-Khan, as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
 
 



 

62. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
63. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 3rd 
December. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.10 pm 
 
 


